1

3

4

5

6

8

7

11

10

12 13

14

15 16

17

19 20

18

2122

2324

25

[Commending Supervisor Chris Daly]

Resolution Commending and Honoring Supervisor Chris Daly for his distinguished service as a Supervisor of the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Supervisor Chris Daly served the people of the City and County of San Francisco for 10 years as a member of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Daly was first elected as representative of District Six in 2000, he has had the distinction of being elected two more times, once again in 2002 and finally in 2006; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Daly was a grassroots community organizer prior to being elected, he continued his activism while inside City Hall to represent and empower the City's diverse constituents including homeless people, residential hotel tenants, immigrants and low-income families; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Daly was never afraid to challenge the status quo to improve the lives of every day people, he worked in partnership with representatives from labor, neighborhood groups, budget advocacy groups, housing advocacy, and transit justice coalitions to strengthen the progressive movement in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Daly was an effective and prolific legislator, he sponsored and passed more than 150 ordinances, almost 400 resolutions and 12 charter amendments; and

WHEREAS, Some of Supervisor Daly's landmark victories include banning visitor fees and enacting a uniform visitor policy across the City's single room occupancy hotels; building a new Bessie Carmichael School and Victoria Manalo Draves Park in the South of Market, preserving 360 rent-controlled units at Trinity Plaza, creating the SoMa Stabilization Fund, pushing back against conversion of rental units into tenants-in-common, prioritizing the City's

surplus properties as affordable housing sites for formerly homeless people, and securing millions of dollars from the budget for new affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Daly served on critical regional governance boards including the Transbay Joint Powers Authority, Bay Area Air Quality Management District, Metropolitan Transportation Commission, and Joint Policy Council to advocate for improved air quality, public transit, and affordable, infill housing; and

WHEREAS, During his term as Supervisor he was equally committed to being a loving husband to Sarah Low Daly and caring father to Jack and Grace Daly; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of their officers, employees and residents of this City recognizes Supervisor Chris Daly for serving the city with the utmost integrity, intellect and passion that will be missed by many; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors wishes Supervisor Chris Daly and his family continued success and happiness in all of their future endeavors.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

101597

Date Passed: January 04, 2011

Resolution Commending and Honoring Supervisor Chris Daly for his distinguished service as a Supervisor of the City and County of San Francisco.

January 04, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101597

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/4/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board